RESOLUTION NO. <u>T-2018-10-014R</u>

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE SUPERVISOR TO SIGN AN AGREEMENT WITH CU MEN'S EMERGENCY SHELTER FOR FY18 CSSF FUNDS

WHEREAS, Cunningham Township and the City of Urbana partner annually to provide funding to local social service agencies who meet the needs of Urbana residents through Consolidated Social Service Funding (CSSF);

WHEREAS, on August 6, 2018, the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham approved the Town budget for fiscal year 2019, including \$175,000 in funding for social service grants; and

WHEREAS, CU Men's Emergency Shelter requested \$12,000 in funding, and on June 25th the City Council, in the interest of providing emergency shelter before the cold months, proposed funding at the level of \$30,000, contingent upon CU Men's Emergency Shelter opening two months early on October 1, 2018 instead of the December 1, 2018 scheduled date; and

WHEREAS, the Board of CU Men's Emergency Shelter has determined that the earliest it can open is November 12, 2018, one half month early, and can stay open until April 15, 2019, one half month later than planned, with the support of additional funding.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham that the Resolution authorizing the Township Supervisor to sign the attached agreement with CU Men's Emergency Shelter, and the Board authorizes the Supervisor of the Town of Cunningham to sign said agreements.

Approved this October 1, 2018 by the Township Board of the Town of Cunningham, Champaign County, State of Illinois.

Vownship Clerk

no. Well

Diane Wolfe Marlin, Township Chair